derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place
at 31 March 2025.

	 The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity, pension and other post-retirement
obligations and provisions.

	 The following assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
	 The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on

the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in Rs. Crores, unless otherwise stated)

86

	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Company generally utilises fixed rate borrowings and therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor
the future cash flows will fluctuate because of change in the market interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Particulars Balance as on
Mar-25

Balance as on
Mar-24

Increase in 50
basis points

Decrease in 50
basis points

Increase in 50
basis points

Decrease
in 50 basis

points

Long-Term Borrowings  481.97  564.12  (2.41)  2.41  (2.82)  2.82

Short-Term Borrowings  127.59  101.50  (0.64)  0.64  (0.51)  0.51

Total  609.56  665.62  (3.05)  3.05  (3.33)  3.33

	 Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

Following table demonstrates Company’s foreign currency exposure

Nature of exposure Currency March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Foreign

currencies
Foreign

exchange
rate

INR Crores Foreign
currencies

Foreign
exchange

rate

INR Crores

Receivables -
Export Trade receivables USD  5,050,565 85.58  43.22  5,173,397 83.37  43.13

EUR  513,984 92.32  4.75  412,638 90.22  3.72
AED  -   -  -   -   -  -
SGD  -   -  -   -   -  -
GBP  253,229 110.74  2.80  216,242 105.29  2.28

 -   -
Payables -  -   -
Import Trade payables USD  2,664,375 85.58  22.80  4,867,131 83.46  40.62

EUR  435,640 92.32  4.02  -   -  -
AED  -   -  -   -   -  -
SGD  -   -  -   -   -  -
GBP  1,002 110.74  0.01  -   -  -

Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax-

gain/ (loss) (INR
Crores)

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on
profit before

tax-gain /(loss)
(INR Crores)

Change in
GBP rate

Effect on profit
before tax-gain

/(loss) (INR
Crores)

31 March 2025 +5%  1.02 +5%  0.04 +5%  0.14

-5%  (1.02) -5%  (0.04) -5%  (0.14)

31 March 2024  +5%  0.13  +5%  0.19  +5%  0.11

 -5%  (0.13)  -5%  (0.19)  -5%  (0.11)

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in Rs. Crores, unless otherwise stated)

86  87

	 Commodity price risk
	 The Company is affected by the price volatility of resin, base raw material for manufacturing PVC Films and being sourced from both domestic

and international suppliers. The price volatility is due to demand-supply position in international market and exchange impact arising due to
delivery lead time. The upward or downward trend in raw material is generally being passed on to the end customer other than exceptional
cases as per business needs and therefore neutralising the exchange risks arising therefrom and as such the impact of such volatility, is difficult
to be quantified or measured.

[…]

derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place
at 31 March 2025.

	 The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity, pension and other post-retirement
obligations and provisions.

	 The following assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:
	 The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on

the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in Rs. Crores, unless otherwise stated)

150

	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Group generally utilises fixed rate borrowings and therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the
future cash flows will fluctuate because of change in the market interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Particulars Balance as on
Mar-25

Balance as on
Mar-24

Increase in 50
basis points

Decrease in 50
basis points

Increase in 50
basis points

Decrease
in 50 basis

points

Long-Term Borrowings  481.97  564.12  (2.41)  2.41  (2.82)  2.82

Short-Term Borrowings  127.59  101.50  (0.64)  0.64  (0.51)  0.51

Total  609.56  665.62  (3.05)  3.05  (3.33)  3.33

	 Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue
or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

Following table demonstrates Company’s foreign currency exposure

Nature of exposure Currency March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Foreign

currencies
Foreign

exchange
rate

INR Crores Foreign
currencies

Foreign
exchange

rate

INR Crores

Receivables -
Export Trade receivables USD  5,050,565 85.58  43.22  5,173,397 83.37  43.13

EUR  513,984 92.32  4.75  412,638 90.22  3.72
AED  -   -  -   -   -   -
SGD  -   -  -   -   -   -
GBP  253,229 110.74  2.80  216,242 105.29  2.28

 -
Payables -
Import Trade payables USD  2,664,375 85.58  22.80  4,867,131 83.46  40.62

EUR  435,640 92.32  4.02  -   -   -
AED  -   -  -   -   -   -
SGD  -   -  -   -   -   -
GBP  1,002 110.74  0.01  -   -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material and have not covered in sensitivity analysis.

Particulars Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax-

gain/ (loss) (INR
Crores)

Change in
EUR rate

Effect on
profit before

tax-gain /(loss)
(INR Crores)

Change in
GBP rate

Effect on profit
before tax-gain

/(loss) (INR
Crores)

31 March 2025 +5%  1.02 +5%  0.04 +5%  0.14

-5%  (1.02) -5%  (0.04) -5%  (0.14)

31 March 2024  +5%  0.13  +5%  0.19  +5%  0.11

 -5%  (0.13)  -5%  (0.19)  -5%  (0.11)

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in Rs. Crores, unless otherwise stated)

150  151

Commodity price risk
	 The Group is affected by the price volatility of resin, base raw material for manufacturing PVC Films and being sourced from both domestic and

international suppliers. The price volatility is due to demand-supply position in international market and exchange impact arising due to delivery
lead time. The upward or downward trend in raw material is generally being passed on to the end customer other than exceptional cases as
per business needs and therefore neutralising the exchange risks arising therefrom and as such the impact of such volatility, is difficult to be